

## S.O.D.A MATCH RACING CLINIC Hosted by the Long Beach Yacht Club March 31 – April 2, 2023

## DAMAGE POLICY AGREEMENT

Each Skipper and, if under the age of 18, his/her Parent(s)/Guardian(s) ("Responsible Parties") are responsible for damages caused by the Skipper to LBYC-owned boats and equipment during the S.O.D.A. Match Racing Clinic ("Event") in an amount of up to \$2,000 for any single incident or loss of equipment. By completing and signing this form, the Responsible Parties are authorizing the Long Beach Yacht Club ("LBYC") to charge their LBYC member account or credit card on file to pay for damage or loss to LBYC-owned boats and equipment caused by the Skipper.

If the Responsible Parties desire to put the charge for potential damages on a different credit card or not on their account, please contact Cameron MacLaren at the LBYC (562) 294-5161, or <a href="mailto:raceoffice@lbyc.org">raceoffice@lbyc.org</a>.

\$2,000 is the maximum liability for damages per Skipper for any single incident or loss of equipment. The Responsible Parties for a Skipper who has had an incident or loss of equipment that results in damage will be required to authorize an additional charge on their credit card or member account to replenish the \$2,000 deposit in order to continue participating in the Event. By continuing to participate in the Event, the Skipper and Responsible Parties are accepting the potential liability for additional damages.

The Responsible Parties are authorizing replacement of damaged or lost LBYC equipment (for instance, but not limited to, boats, sails, sheets, life jackets and other items) assigned to the Skipper's team, which will be charged against the Responsible Parties' member account or credit card if not returned. The parties are encouraged to supply their own life jackets.

Based upon the Skipper's performance, the nature of the event, and conditions, LBYC may suspend the Skipper's permission to use LBYC boats for any day or the remainder of the Event.

During the Event, if there is damage to LBYC-owned boats or equipment caused by contact between two or more boats, the Skipper and Responsible Parties agree the skippers involved in the incident will be charged equally for the total cost of damage, regardless of who may be found at fault by an umpire or coach or protest committee decision, unless one of the skippers voluntarily accepts 100% responsibility.

If you cause damage to non-LBYC property, you agree to coordinate with the property owner for payment of damages to the non-LBYC property. The \$2,000 limit does not apply to damage caused to non-LBYC property.

Participant Name:	Last 4 Digits of Card:
Participant Signature:	Date:
Parent / Guardian Name:	Cell:
Parent / Guardian Signature:	Date: